

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 2718 of 21st APRIL, 1939.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 79.

BY THE GOVERNOR.

A PROCLAMATION.

H. R. PALMER, Governor.

Whereas there now exists in the village of Yialousa, in the District of Famagusta, a quarter known as "Ayia Trias" Quarter;

And whereas it is found expedient that the status of a village should be given to the said Quarter;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 17 of the Village Authorities Laws, 1931 to (No. 2) 1937, and otherwise, I, Herbert Richmond Palmer, Knight Commander of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Commander of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Colony of Cyprus, do hereby order and proclaim as follows:—

- 1. That from and after the 1st day of May, 1939, the said Ayia Trias Quarter in the village of Yialousa, in the District of Famagusta, shall be constituted as a separate village in the District of Famagusta.
- 2. That the said quarter shall for all administrative purposes be ranked as a village under the style of "Ayia Trias".
- 3. That the area described in the Schedule hereto, at present forming part of the area of the village of Yialousa, shall, upon the constitution of Ayia Trias as a village on the 1st day of May, 1939, be transferred to Ayia Trias village and shall constitute the area of the said village.

SCHEDULE.

Area of the Village of Ayia Trias.

All that area comprising all the properties registered or recorded in the Ayia Trias Quarter, Yialousa Land Registers, at the date of this Order which area is more particularly delineated in blue on Government Survey Plan Serial No. 1169, copies whereof have been deposited at the office of the Commissioner of Famagusta and at the Land Registry Office, Famagusta.

Given at Nicosia, this 20th day of April, 1939.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

(M.P. 1389/38.)